

Kansas City

414 E. 12th Street Kansas City, MO 64106

Legislation Text

File #: 230666

ORDINANCE NO. 230666

Appropriating \$1,150,000.00 from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of the Golf Operations Fund to pay for the repair of the Minor Park Golf Course parking lot and the renovation of the Shoal Creek Golf Course bunkers; and recognizing this ordinance as having an accelerated effective date.

WHEREAS, Kansas City owns and operates five municipal golf courses including those located at Minor Park and Hodge Park; and

WHEREAS, the improvements that currently need to be performed are the resurfacing of the parking lot at Minor Park Golf Course for safety reasons and the renovating of the golf course bunkers at the Shoal Creek Golf Course in order to maintain playable conditions; and

WHEREAS, the Golf Operations Fund has seen a steady income growth since the pandemic due to the increase of the number of people playing golf and paying golf fees at the city golf courses; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KANSAS CITY:

Section 1. That the sum of \$1,150,000.00 is hereby appropriated from the Unappropriated Fund Balance of Fund No. 2050, Golf Services Fund, to the following account:

24-2050-707700-B

Golf Course Renovation

\$1,150,000.00

Section 2. That this ordinance, relating to the design, repair, maintenance, or construction of a public improvement, is recognized as an ordinance with an accelerated effective date as provided by section 503(a)(3)(D) of the City Charter and shall take effect in accordance with Section 503 City Charter.

I hereby certify that there is a balance, otherwise unencumbered, to the credit of the appropriation to which the foregoing expenditure is to be charged, and a cash balance, otherwise

unencumbered, in the treasury, to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made, each sufficient to meet the obligation hereby incurred.

Tammy L. Queen

Director of Finance

Approved as to form:

Lana K. Torczon

Assistant City Attorney

Authenticated as Passed

Quinto Lucas Mayor

Marilyn Sanders, City Clerk

AUG 1 7 2023

Date Passed